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~ec. 6. Any co1:poration, joint-stock company or ar,s~ci~tion 
makmg any false or fraudulent report to the 'fax Comn11~s1oner 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be p11111shahle 
by a fine of not less than $1,000 nor more than $5,000, an~ _an~·. 
perso~ made responsible for .such reports under the prov1s10us 
of this Act who shall knowingly make such false or fraudulent 
rep?rt shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be 
subJect to a fine of not less than $500 nor more than $1 .. 000 or to 
imprisonmei;it in the county jail for not less than one month or 
more than one year, or to both such fine and imprisonment, at 
the discretion of the Court. 

Sec. 7. The State Tax Commissioner is hereby empowered a_nd 
directed, either in person or by his authorized agent. to examme 
the books or other records of any corporation, joint-stock com· 
pany or association subject to the provisions of this Aet, an'l. to 
summon witnesses, take testimony and require the produc~10n 
of books and records, in any case where he has reason to bche\"C 
that incomplete, inadequate or false r eports haYe been m~dt> .. 

Sec. 8. Jurisdiction is hereby conferred npon the D1stnct 
Courts of the State for the district within which an~· 1wr;;;on sum­
moned under this Act to testify or to prod nee book~ or. nl her 
records shall reside, to compel snch attenclanre, pl'•>cln~tion of 
books or records, and testimony, by appropriate p!'o<:e~:;. 

Approved March 6, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 219. 
(H. B. No. !ll-Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.) 

TAX. SUPERVISION. 
An Act. Creating the Office of Tax Supervisor, Providing Cor the AP· 

pointment of Tax Supervisors, Fixing Their Salaries and Term of 
Office, and Defining Their Powers and Duties. 

Be it Enacted by the f,efri.~laUve A.~sc111bl.y of the Sta.le of North Dakota: 

Sec·. 1. On the 11ominatio11 Jn· the State 'l'ax Commissioner, 
the Board of County Commission~rs in an~~ connt~' mar appoint 
a tax supenisor for such counh· who shall s<>ne for fonr years, 
or until his succ<'ssor is appoi11tt'.<.l and qualilicd. 'l'he first such 
appointmc>11t shall he made within thirty days after thi;; Act goes 
into effect, and each suhsequeut appointment on or before the 
30th day next preceding the expi1·ation of an~' term. said ap­
pointment to become etrcc·tiYe at the end of said term, ancl tee 
a~oard of County Commissioners shall fill any vacancy fot· an 
uu~xpired term in like m<111ncr as provided for regnlnt.ing ap~ 
pomtmeuts. 
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. :With the consl'nt or on the r equest of t!Je ~tate Tax C"m-
1111ss1oner. fll\\' Tax 8upcrvisor n1ay be at. an~· time removed from 
office, with· or "·ithout cause. Provided, that in any County 
"-J~erc no Tax SuperYisor is appointed under the provision of 
tl~1s Aet the Count~· ..Auditor shall be ex-officio Tax Supervisor 
of such C'onnty without additional compensation .. 

See. 2. E aC'h TH.x Snpc1Tisor shall qualify on or before the 
S\cond l\Ionday following the day of his appointment~ or in case 
<1l Vi:t·anc~·, immecliatel.'· npon receiving notice of appointment, 
aud l>cforp e11tering upon the clnties of his office, shall take and 
i>l_1hs('}' ihl) to the oath 1·cq11ire<1 of other county officials, and shall 
.£!'1\"<' a i.><1nd to the 8tat r. in th<' snm of not less than $2,000, with 
good . aud snffit~iei1t sl'curit.'·· as provided by statute for the 
hond111g of pn hi ic orricers, said bond to be approved by the Board 

'.)f Co11ntr Cornmissioncl's and conditioned upon the faithful and 
m1purtial disc-hargP of th e duties of the office. 

Sl'(·. :-3. l'ndC'r the supervision of the State Tax Commissioner 
th€' TA.x Supcnisor shall have supervision over all tax asses~­
ments a nd tax assessors within the county, and shall perform 
~neh other srnices as the Commissioner may require. The Tax 
S11perviso1· shn]J dHote his entfre time to the duties of his office 
mad shall 11nt" hold any other position of trust or profit, nor 
e1y~age i11 anr bnsiness or occupation interfering or inconsistent 
w1tl1 tlie duties of such supervisor. He shall from time to time 
secure sud1 data concerning the listing and taxing of property 
within his di strict as shall be required by the 'l'ax Commissioner, 
and as ma~· he necessary for the efficient discharge of the duties 
of his offic-e. He shall tabulate and report such data on the forms 
prescribed by the Tax Commissioner, and shall make all such 
r eports to the Tax Commissioner or other State or county offi­
cials as the said Commissioner may require, or as may be required 
by law. 

Wl1en the Tax Supervisor is not employed in the actual 
work of snpervising the assessments of the current year, he shall 
devote his time to the study of the valuation of property liable 
to assessment. and taxation, or to the performance of such other 
duties as the 'fax Commissioner may require of him; and for 
such purposes shall have authority to interrogate witnesses under 
oath . administered by him and the authority to administer such 
oath is hereby expr~ssly .conferred upon stich Tax Supervisors. 
He may require to have produced before him sueh books, papers, 
documents or records as he mav deem necessary for his investi-
gation. .. 

Sec:. 4. The Tax Supervisor is hereby authorized to raise 
.or lower any assessment made by any local assessor, provided that 
such action be taken prior to the meeting of the township or 
city board of equalization, and the party. whose assessment is 
raiged be given clue notice so that he can appear before such 
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Board in order to protest such action. It shall be unlawful fo1· 
any Tax Supe:l·visor to disclose any information secured from 
any person, corporation, co-partnership or associa6on in the per­
formance of his official duties, except to the State 'fax Commis­
sioner, to district or county boards of equalization, to the State 
Board of Equalization, to any officer, board or commission to 
whom he may be required by law to make reports, or in any 
judicial proceeding in a lawfully constituted court involving the 
assessment or taxation of any such person, corporation, co-part­
nership or association. Any Tax Supervisor found guilty of vio­
lating the provisions of this Act shall be subject. to a fine of not 
less than $25 nor more than $500. 

Sec. 5. 'rhe 'l'ax Supervisor shall receive an animal salary, 
to be paid in monthly installments from the Connty 'l1reasurer 
upon the warrant of the County Auditor, equal to the salary 
of the Clerk of the District Court, in or for srn•h county. 'rhc 
Board of County Commissioners shall provide for the paym('nt 
of the actual expenses of the Supervisot', incnt·rcd iu the dis­
charge of his duties, not to exceed a maxim um of :t;:300 p<'r annum. 
which expenses shall be approved and certified h~' said Hoard to 
the County Auditor and paid out of the count,\· tr<:'aslll',\' on the 
.A1frlitor's warrant. 'l'he Snpervisor sJrnll have his offiet~ in the 
county seat, in qnarters to be provided by tb e Bonrcl of County 
Corn m issi 01H•ts. 

Sec, 6. This Ae.t is herr by clN>J arNl to he n n 1'1Mrgeney 
measure and shall take effect and he in :force from and after 
Hs passage and approval. 

ApprOYCcl l\farch 5, mm. 
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CIIAPrrER 2:20. 
(S. B. No. 43---Taxes and Tax Laws Committee.) 

ASSESSMENT OF PROPERTY. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 59, Laws of North Dakota, 1917, 

Relating to the Classification of Property for Assessment. 
fle U Enacte</. by tltc L cyi.:sla.ti-ve J .s.semuly of the Sia.le "l -.Sorth Dakolti: 

See. 1. Chapter 59 of the fonn; of :North Dakota~ 1917, is 
hereby amended and re-enacted to read as .follo'IYS: 

Sec. 1. All real and personal property sn bjeC't to a general 
property tax, uot exempt by law~ uot subject to any gross sales 
or other lieu tax. is hrreby classifted for purposes · of assessment 
for taxation as follows: 

- Class 1. Class one shall inelm1e the following, "·hich shall 
be valued ancl assessed at 100 pei· cent of the full and true value 
thereof: 
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